RESOLUTION NO. 99 - 45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SOLICIT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FROM ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY FIRMS TO ASSIST THE CITY IN PREPARING STANDARD PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND TESTING CRITERIA FOR INSTALLATION OF A FIBER OPTIC SYSTEM AND TO DEVELOP A CITYWIDE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY MASTER PLAN; AUTHORIZE THE CITY ENGINEER AND CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT OFFERS OF DEDICATIONS FROM DEVELOPERS FOR THE CURRENT CABLE CONDUITS AND FOR THE FUTURE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM CONDUITS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY; AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY ATTORNEY TO COMMENCE WORK TO PREPARE A TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRANCHISEE AGREEMENT FOR FUTURE USE, AND A TELECOMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, the attached Ordinance incorporates revisions to the City's Municipal Code Section 16.120.120 in order to provide developer participation for the design, installation, testing and dedication to the City of Brentwood of an advanced technology system; and

WHEREAS, the City will have a vested interest the advanced technology system within the public right of way; and

WHEREAS, the Brentwood General Plan Infrastructure Policy Number 1.1.6 states that "new development shall contribute its fair share of the cost of an off-site public infrastructure and services".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Brentwood to authorize the City Engineer to solicit Request for Proposals from advanced technology firms to assist the City in preparing standard plans, specifications and testing criteria for installation of a fiber optic system and to develop a Citywide Advance Technology Master Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of Brentwood to authorize the City Engineer and City Manager to accept offer of dedications from developers for the current cable conduit system and the future advanced technology system so long as no compensation is required.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of Brentwood to authorize the City Attorney to commence work to prepare a Telecommunications Franchisee Agreement for future use and a Telecommunications Regulatory Ordinance. **PASSED** by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at its regular meeting of February 9, 1999, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Petrovich, McPoland, Gomes, Young and Mayor Kidd

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

APPROVED:

1-01 Society of the second s

ATTEST:

Ion Elam, City Manager